

IEEE REGION 10R10 Committee Meeting

MEETING DATE & PLACE: 10 August 2023, Ottawa, Canada

AGENDA ITEM:

PROPOSED BY: Dr. Zia Ahmed, R10 Vice Chair of Professional Activities

MOTION TYPE: ⊠Update of R10 Bylaws

MOTION

RESOLVED, that the revisions to the IEEE R10 Bylaws are hereby endorsed by the IEEE R10 Committee, and to be forwarded to the IEEE MGA Board for approval.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

Section 9.2 of MGA Operations Manual has been added to include following changes:

- "Effective 1 January 2023 Zones may be formed in Regions by the MGA Board for better representation of their members. The Zone boundaries shall be approved by the MGA Board.
 - In Regions with Zones, the Region shall appoint a Zone Representative to the MGA Board. The method of appointment of Zone Representatives shall be specified in the Region bylaws. The Region Director and Zone Representative shall originate from different Zones in their Region.
- Region 10 shall have North Asia as Zone 10.A, and South Asia & Pacific as Zone 10.B."

The above changes in the MGA Operations Manual requires necessary changes in the R10 Bylaws to include a description of Zone Representative as given in the MGA Operations Manual (Section 2.7 ZONE REPRESENTATIVE on page 14 - 15) and the election process adopted by R10 for the Zone Representative position.